# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

#### FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

### SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

#### CHAPTER 385.

AN ACT to incorporate the Portland Whale Fishing Company.

Approved January 8, 1834.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Thomas Chadwick, Charles M. Davis, George Bartol, Nathaniel F. Deering, George Warren, James C. Churchill, Eben'r Robinson, and William Willis and their associates and successors he, and they hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the "Portland Whale Fishing Com-Corporate pany," and by that name shall have power to prosecute name. and defend suits at law, to have and use a common seal, Powers, privileto take and hold for the objects of their association any ges, &c. estate real and personal, to an amount not exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, and the same to divide Amount of capinto shares to use and manage at their pleasure; to choose such officers, levy such assessments, and make and execute

such by-laws, as may be necessary for the convenient management of their concerns, not repugnant to the laws of this State, and generally to have and enjoy all the powers and privileges incident to corporations established for like purposes.

First meeting, how notified,

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said corporation may be called by either of the three persons first named in this Act, on such notice as they may think proper.

#### CHAPTER 386.

AN ACT to increase the Capital Stock of the Maine Bank.

Approved January 10, 1834.

Maine Bank-Capital Stock increased 50 .-000 dollars.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and Company of the Maine Bank are hereby allowed to increase the Capital Stock of said Bank Fifty Thousand Dollars in addition to its present Capital of One Hundred and Five Thousand Dollars, to be divided into additional shares of One Hundred Dollars each.

said Bank in gold or silver.

Loans may be made when ceris filed in the ofretary of State.

Re it further enacted, That said sum of Fifty SECT. 2. To be paid into Thousand Dollars in gold or silver, shall be paid into said Bank on or before the first day of October next; and loans may be made by said Bank upon said additional Capital whenever the Directors or a majority of the Directors, tificate thereof together with the Cashier of said Bank, shall have signed fice of the Sec- and verified by oath, and filed in the office of the Secretary of State a certificate that said sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars additional Capital has actually been paid into said Bank.